B _ MIAM
Memorandum &
Date: February 12, 2013 C
Agenda Item No. 3L
To: Honaorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa
and Members, Board of Counly Commissioners

From: Carlos A. Gimenez-
Mayor M::"‘”

Subject: FY 2011-12 End-of-Year Supplemental Budget

Recommendation _ _ _ _ _

it is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approve the attdched
supplemental budgets in accordance with the Home Rule Charter and Section 129.06 of the Florida
Statutes. These amendmients will align the County's FY 2011-12 Adopted Budget with actual
expenditures. ' '

Scope and Fiscal Impact/Funding Source
Detailed below.

‘Background

A supplemental budgst is required by the Miami-Dade County Charter and State law when
expenditures exceed budgeted ‘appropriations. Supplemental budgets for various funds are needed fo
reflect either extracrdinary or unplanned éxpenditures which occurred since the FY 2011-12 Budget
was adopted in ‘September 2011 or cotrect for the financial treatment of certain reorganizations.

The revisions incorporated in this supplemental budget include adjustments for federal, state, and other
grants {i.e. Community Action and Human. Services and Homeless Trust) and ingreased expenses due
to higher than anticipated demand for services or contractual obligations {i.e. Miami-Dade Police
Department). Some of the adjustments included in the supplemental budget are technical in nature
such as the special revenue fransfers required by Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB)
Rule &4 and adjustments necessary to property reflect the financial reorganization (Parks, Recreation
and Open Spaces). The adjustments included in this item equal $52.178 miiliion, which is 1.2 percent of
the total operating budget. These adjusiments were taken into account during FY 2012-13 budget
development.

Animal Services

The Animal Services Department requires a supplemental budget in the ‘amount of $673,000 in Fund
030 Subfund 022 for the higher than anticipated expenses related to contracted veterinarians, drugs;
and pet supplies. These expenditures are funded from higher than anticipated revenue from fees and
fines.

Commission on Ethics and Public Trust

The Commission on Ethics and Public Trust requires a supplemental budget in the amount of $140,000
due to unrealized revenue in Fund SO 100, Subfund 108, Project 108001 ($24,000) and for lower than
anticipated atirition in Fund GF 010, Subfund 010 ($106,000) and in Fund SO 100, Subfund 108
($10,000) to funding tobbyist training activiies. Funding is provided from higher than anticipated
Countywide General Fund carryover.

Community Action and Human Services _

The Community Action and Human Services Department requires a suppiémental budgst in Fund SC
630 in the amount of $1.929 million related to Weatherization ARRA projects in the Energy Division and
miscellaneous administrative expenditures. Funding is provided through additional federal funiding from




Honorable Chairwoman Rebsca Sosa
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

Florida Department of Economic Opporiunity (31.812 million) and revenue available in Fund SC 610
($117,000).

County Public Hospital Sales Tax Fund -Public Health Trust

County Health Care Sales tax receipis this fiscal year were $17.6 million higher than budgeted, A
supplemental budget is required to transfer these funds fo the Public Health Trust {(Fund SD 510
Subfund-510).

Cultural Affairs

Cultural Affairs (Fund SO 720, Subfund 721) requires a supplemental budget of $20,000 as a resuit of a
grant received from the National Endowment of the Arts (NEA) Chairman’s Extraordinary Action grant
from the .Art Works category for Local Arts Agencies. This grant funding was awarded to Catalyst
Media Training Lab., Inc., fik/a Creative ED,, Inc. as approved by the Board on December 6, 2011
through R-1033-11 to help local art journalists exhibit their work.

Cultural Affairs (Fund 125, Subfund 127) requires a suppiemental budget of $1.5 million for enhanced
grant allocations provided to not-for-profit cultural organizations. These orgahizations had alréady
obtained funding in a competitive process managed by the Department of Cultural Affairs. Higher than
budgeted carryover revenuss dedicated to the aris are available to suppott these additional grant
expenditures.

Cultural Affairs (Fund SC 125, Subfund 130) also requires a General Fund amendmient of $334,000 to
fund higher than budgeted personnel and operating expenditures associated with the management and
operations of the Miami-Dade County Auditorium, Joseph Caleb Auditorium, and the African Helitage
Cultural Arts centers.

Economic Development Fund-Béacon Councit

Fund SO 120 Subfund 122 requires a suppiemental budget of $30,800 to reflect the transfer of higher
than anticipated local business tax receipts to the Beacon Council pursuant to Section 8A-171.2(b) of
the Code of Miami-Dade County.

Elections

The Elections Department requires a supp[ementa[ budget of $204,000 in Fund SO 720 for voter
education and poil worker training and recruitment funded from prior year grant revenhue.

Fire Rescue .

The Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department requires a supplemental budget of $3.465 million in the Fire
Rescue Disfrict (Fund SF 011, Subfund 111) due to the delayed implementation of contractual
hargaining agreements. The additional expenditures are fully coverad by unbudgeted carryover in the
district fund.  Additionally, a supplement of $510,000 is nesded in Fund SF 011, Subfund 118 due to
higher than anticipated health insurance costs for Lifeguards. These additional expenditures are fully
covered by revenue available from savings in Air Rescue operations (Fund SF 011, Subfund 112).

In ‘addition, the Emergency Management Fund (Fund SO 100, Subfund 111) requires a supplemental
budget of $75,000 to cover higher than anticipated radiological emergency preparedness services
provided through the Florida Power and Light Radiclogy contract. Funding is provided from prior-year
grant carryover.

information Technology

The Information Technology Depariment requires a supplemental budget in GF Fund 060 in the amount
of $4.452 million for expenses related to prepayment of several software maintenance agreements,
equipment purchases, and an increase in other pass-through expenses for large County infrastruciure
projects such as the Overtown South project and the ongoeing implementation of the Edge switch
upgrade. These expenses are fully funded by chargeback revenues from County departments.




Honorable Chairwoman Rebéeca Sosa
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 3

Internal Services Department: _ _ N
The Internal Services Department requires a supplemental budget of $134,000 for the Caleb Center
Trust (Fund SO 100; Subfund 107, Project 107032) to cover additional expenses associated with facility

renovation and improvements at the Caleb Center, Funding is provided from prior-year ‘unallocated
carryover,

Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces

The Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces Department requires a supplemental budget for
intradepartmental transfers reduired to properly reflect the department’s reorganization ($8.825 miflian)
and additional operating expenses of {$1.732 milion) in the Coastal Park and Marinas division, the
landscape maintenance fund, and the Coastal Park and Marina Improvement Trust Fund, These
expenses are covered by additional reventies transferred from the matinas operations and capital fund,
and landscape special taxing districts. (GF 040, Subfund 001, 003, 005, 006 and SO 040, Subfund 004
and TF 600, Subfund 801 Project 608TPR),

Police

Miami-Dade Police Department requires budget supp lements for contracted services provided o
municipalities and to other County departments, primarily due to the delayed Implementation of the
collective bargaining agreements. Supplements arg reguired for the Town of Miami Lakes (GF 030,
Subfund 028, $102,000), Town of Cutler Bay {GF 030, Subfund 046, $131,000), Village of Palmetto
Bay (GF 030 Subfund, 027, $208,000), and for External [ Services (GF 030, Subfund 045, $1.233
million) which includes -off-duty, and services provided to Miami-Dade Aviation Depariment, Port of
Miami, and the Jackson Health System. Funding is provided by municipalities and County
departments,

The School Crossing Guard Trust Fund (Fund SO 110, Subfund 115) requires a supplement of
$702,000 for additional distributions to the Miami-Dade Police Department and other municipalities as a
result of higher than anticipated parking ticket surcharge revenue.

Additionally, a supplemental budgst of $2.485 miillion is required {(Fund SO 720, Subfund 720) as a
result of additional JAG Recovery Grants, and other miscellaneous grant funds received throughout the
fiscal year to support various police activities such as educational events addressing violence (including
gun violence), personal awareness, and safety and the purchase of mission eritical investigative and
safety equipment,

As result of higher than anticipated departmental savings, a transfer of $1.7 million from GF 010,
Subfund 010 will be made into the Vehicle Replacement Trust Fund (Fund GF 030, Subfund 00%) to
help offset planned fleet replacement purchases.

Public Housing and Community Development:

The Public Housing and Community Development Department requires a supplemental budget of $1,45
miflion 1o its Confract Administration Fund as a result of additionial grant funding received from the
United States Department of Housing and Urban Development for housing :assistarice payments.

Tourist Taxes

A supplemental budget is required to authorize additional transfer of revenues pursuant to governing.
ordinances and State Statutes of $2.368 million for the Tourist Development Tax (TDT) (Fund ST 150,
Subfund 151), $1.184 million for the Professional Sports Franchise Facility Tax (PSFFT) {(Fund ST 150,
Subfund 154), and $1.167 million from the Tourist Development Surtax (TDS) (Fund 150, Subfund
152). Per State Statute, revenues from tourist taxes are hudgeted at 95 percent. This suppiemental
budget distributes any additional revenues collected to the Greater Miami Convention and Visitors
Bureau, the Department of Cultural Affairs, Miami-Dade County for administrative costs, debt service,
and the debt service shorifall reserve as required by Code and other legislation. In addition, pursuant
to the 1996 interlocal Agreement 2004 amendment with the City of Miamii Beach, a distribution of
$552,500 to the City of Miami Beach.

5



Honorable Chaitwoman Rebeca Sosa
-and Members, Board of Courity Commissioners
Page 4

Cultural Programs _ o

An adjustment is required to reflect additional revenues ($47,000) in Fund GF 030, Subfund 033,
Project 033004 (§11,000) and Progect 033002 ($36,000) from History Miami and the Miami Art
Museum, respectively, for County services receiVed by the museums during FY 2011-12,

Operafing Budget Technical Adjustments

GASB 54 Adjustments _ _ _

To compléte the County's compliance with GASB Rule 54 requirements that changed the definition of
“special revenue fund’, activities in {SO 100 Subfund 104 Project 104138 ($109,322), SO 100 Subfund
104 Project 104126 ($10,577); SO 100 Subfund 104 Project 104122 ($7,000), and SO 100, Subfund
104, Project 104121 ($142,940) will be transférred to the appropriate General Fund account.

Additional Adjustments _
An adjustment is required to correct a scrivener’s error in the adopted appropridtion schedule for SO
Fund 100, Subfund 109, associated with Lease Sublease Agreement which did not include the
carryover ($2.096 million} and rental income ($4.3 million) revenues. In addition, when the Emergency
Management function'was merged in to the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department, the remaining fund
balanée in Fund GF 030 Subfund 071 was inadvertently not included in the transfer of funds to the
department. Therefore, by way of this item, the balance in the fund (3160,394) will be transferred into
SF 011, Subfund 122

Capital Budgef Adjustments

The Park, Recreation and Open Spaces Parking Technology Project 931080 was marked for
compiehon in the FY 2011-12 Adopted Budget and Multi-Year Plan however, the ;:)roject was not
completed in FY 2011-12 and requires expendlture authority of $1986, 000. The project is expected to
be completed in FY 2012-13.

A number of technical adjustments are made to the ordinance schedules to provide for an arbitrage
payment (Fund 208, Subfund 2P6, Project 206701}, a consolidation of debt services schedules gs a
resuit of the refunding of the Public Service Tax UMSA bonés, Series 1989 and 2002 and. the use of
$1.398 million of unallocated QNIP interest to pay debt service obiigations (Project 208725).

Capital Asset Acquisition Bond Series 2010 (CB 362, Subfunds 008, 007 and 008) requires a technical
adjustment to reflect increased costs in Causeway Toll System Upgrade Project 605220 of $1.832
million {$141,000 in FY 201112 and $1.619 rillion for future years) and the Venetian Bridge Design
Project 607640 of $25,000. These expenses were funded from savings in the Venetian Bridge
Rehabilitation Project 605860 ($1.237 million) and the Rickenbacker Causeway Shoreline and
Roadway Protection Project 807970 ($620,000).

The Capital Oullay Reserve ordinance schedule needs to be corrected to include the Martin Luther
King Fagcility Build-Out Improvement Project debt service payment ($1.294 million) -associated with
Capital Asset Acquisition Bond Series 2002A which was inadvertently omiited frem the ordinarice
schedule. The total budget remains the same. In addition, the appropriation schedules for the Capital
Asset 2011 A and B Special Obligations (Fund CB 385, Subfunds 005 and 008) and the Ballpark
Project Convention Development Tax and Professional Sports Tax (Fund CR 365, Subfunds 001, 002,
003 and 004) projects were erroneously combined within the ordinance schedule resulting in the partial
disptay of each project. Lastly, the Fire Department Ultra High Frequency (UHF) Systern Replacement
1 and 2 Project 3726670 {CB 362, Subfund 003) was reflected correctly in the adopted budgst
documents, however, the ordinance schedule did not properly reflect the total project cost. The new
schedules are incorporated as part of this item.



Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 5

Supplemental budgets are required in the following debt service projects (Fund 262 Suifunds 218 .and
2L.8) Project 298501 for $498,000, Project 298503 for $141,000, and Project 292600 for $9,000 due 1o
a ‘miscalculation of principal and interest during the 2011 restructure of the Sunshine State loans.
Funding is provided from the Capital Outiay Reserve and Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces Project
S87030.

Biidget Line ltem Transaction Appropriations

Miami-Dade County Ordinance 07-45 requires the disciosure of line item expénditures that exceedad
budgeted allocation and the proper line item adjustments based on pre-established criteria. No
transactions of this type had occurred at the time we reported this information to the Board pursuant to
the date estabilshed it the: ordinance. In general, expenditure transactions beyond the stipulated line
item budget are likely to occur in the last quarter of the year, when the majority of overdue transactions
are posted in anticipation of the year-end cioseout.

Attachment A lists all the transactions that require Board approval for the re-appropriation of budget as
a result of exceeding the ten percent threshold and/or the movement of personnel expenditures to other
line item categories. In addition,. Attachment B lists in detail the department line item appropriations
that were administratively approved fo reflect the proper expenditure categorization and did not excesd
the ten percent threshold, Both attachments detail the department name, the fund type where the.over
expenditure. cccurred, the spending category, the total budget for the department the amount of the
adjustment(s}, the percent of the budget it represents, the spending category where the re-
appropriation will occur, and a description of the adjustment. Through the approval of this item, the
Board authorizes the Office of Management and Budgst to process all budget transactions required to
execute the year-end amendments/supplements,

Track Record/fMonitor
N/A

Atta;gian%ents

Edward Marquez
Deputy Mayor -

‘ayard1743



b9 00ySEeY L 160000 LLL ST {Ee1ans
e fyanoy 00 L7282 nQ sgysuel]
suooeg feeped a0z o Buiorew 445 | pesnbal syl Ui
Adwos 6] Jaeued peyedioiuBun Ue Wim peieinosse sebreyg STOINISS 1BLIIOS B {01049 SUoRAR3
UORE(T {BIAUST 2 (02 JSGLIBAON U 00 iEL'Eey ) seaniag Auncy Jof selieu)
104 Bunuid jo0eq 10} Seingpuadxe papediolue ueyl ayin
) %LESL 08'/82'68 00°000'625 gong
saBeiaA0 DarOICe M) i PERIN0SSE 1500 aseasul] sjson Buyeiedn isyo 08 18358 SRS [Gui0sIag | (011) OS | §I0IBY BlIUBAY
_ %91 ooepe'sll  loorodoget’L fmowng
oEeZiuebio apisino 00 £80'601 suopeziueficy 2PISING 0f SILRLY
o1 spuesb (im pojeioosse sesuadya peledionue wew saybiy
sasuadxe Bunemewydiysiosucds SEOINBS [BULOSIEY 0071680 SE0IAISS AUNGY S0} sebieys (004) 0%
pue safieys Bunupd payedicnue wew Jauliy '
SEOIAISS JO3TROL00 SPISIN0 paTRCRme L muby 00 1E7'8s SB0AIBG |BNIRIUOTD
PUE £O0) S0UBIBILCD LM pajernsse sasusdys pajelpnaun 5] AIGSADY BILIOUCSS SpRCHUE
%S BL oLeoizL  |00005°519 [ejoIng T T
00'618'L3 oIS Ajunog Jo) selieyg
$aUUAIRMOD DUB ‘seoiuas Buguid 'diysiosuods (006114 feudeg 0086618 oo Reeisdg o
! ue (arace'al e SA0IAIRG [ENIRILO
JLSBSHEAYE UIM PRIEVOSEE SEsUscxs pejalipngun uonezeh: % mn%wooﬁuom_mmwmmw .MM.ME . ikt % moaw Hmow (oea) 39
1%59'58 00004002 00°000'¢95 IROIgng
G008 [enden
GU00Ey Seaag Aunog 1oy saliteyn :
g1s07 Buziadg isyiQ o : (0zL) 08 UoENIGEYaY PUR SUOIIRLIOY
sreaf ajdinw jan00 sesusdxe pawweBoad {1 1-0402 Ad) 00’695 L BROIMES [ENIORAUOD ‘
DAeAE §0 Jead Uj pelDaie) LOIBD0le JURIS) SSNQY SoURISING Q0SS EsL SROAGS [BULGSIRd
. pund 3yl | uneiy 1ebpng . adAy .
SIUBHIWOYN W] paLIRISUR] Joanied | ususalpy wag 0L Alofiarey Guipuadg B awep wapedsg

¥ JUStIYORYY

ploysady), voneudomddy Juaoiad 01 pue sainjipuadxy julesled - SUORseSUE| 185pNg 2a) Jo pud Zi-110T 14




S i _ ‘ o langTy 00'E6ZvsEL  JOD°000'E09'ER _ jeiogng i
ssluArd UoiELiuLa) pajedmiUE vy soufig] Buieiade) 1m0 QDEEE Y | _ seauudg iwuuosiad] 050) 1S Apigg
L S s T 71104 S0 16Y' 18 80 000'588"2 [eIIang.
weiBosd gowq Bunaue ssafojcus paedpaueunt 51500 Bupeiadg.seuo 90°iev'18 SRS BUIOSRA (0 o8 gy SatIALaS SiluRAnyy
olie sjusiufed UsipulLS} pojedidquE Uet) JeyBiy) . _ T
R s R pazan gozalil 00000669y [EI0NS,
sasuads |8Da) paediogueun | 00egLitL ‘ SO0IAAG jemoenuog | {010}48 jeiauss lojacsy|
B : gt 00000PLLE  {00°000'008'SE fEIogng
| 2utLI0E Ad U pasusdiesEr N LL0MOR Adl 51500 Buiedo Jeyio 0000 2HE e T
U] Jno0o o) paediojUe Uefiet) spe Ino Buiscio 104 sableud
R e R {%0°0 05'6.8'P02  [00°000° 122208 iej03ansg
sapeifidn asemycs perebpna vzl isubil  sison Buneiada Jeyin 007525002 B e (050) 59 SE0MOG BURIIY
S TR e e BRI L U a0 00°iER 60'D00'006 [EI0UMS:
sys00 uhoy nawedioaue UsdLeuBiy] stson Buieiada 1940 ooice | SOIBE AUN0g) 10} S96IRLN B0 ZD | S8aNcRIc! WRLAOIOLIZ A DUB SWE Lewny]
: o R e 00bed' vl Jepnon'sel's [B103NS:
yoreasal efiz) | 00gEE YL $E0IAIBS [ENIEALOY
0} Ss805% alelull o] pelee: Sestadxe paediogie usyl Jeubi .
AR S sistn Buneedn Jayy : — oL
PN [E£6U23 Ui poIaDpnE 51o8 D HERRo e 0%l | O 08
oling $14) Ui pazjes) sasusdxe sjsideny abenfue ubig
_ : {%86'e 00°099'0Z80L |00°000" 851 [eioiang
$1600-B0UBLSIUIEW oal) pu 20 patedionue veu 19EBH {1¥nes) S1usisied (0r470'282 §a9iA8S Auneg.JofseBre)
102 {90y 688) 51500 UG i MOIBBIBYSY PUE SUGHOALON
N (6220289} G0'gla'ess’es SEOAIRS [PUNOSISg
fepdeg ‘(919'0L8) satided ;
1320 '(250'652°18) (030} 49
" ) ) 1500 Buiiade
Emu:m N k.o Seale ._mﬁo.cw cmw__m.mh.mmz__)mw UQI5580U05 BYO L momm, me,mm.v
Busefieq [enjoenio0 2y pug sjuatusnipe [pulosiad N U
. Ho : ARG JRNOEIIOD
Jo vonenumsaen pakeian sl ol pare) sesuadxs [BUONIEHY | : : .
- L R PRI ol ¢0'o00'58L  |00°00D'ESS Jaatetel
swediss e s g)z0p Buneiadgy 180 06°000°581 seoiaiag Aunoy 1oy sabieyn (080) 45 iy PUR LOREUIOU] Auntues
soines [uswDRIan Ag pesigUIEI UL paunaped KoM i - : i : o T
ST e R e 9L £L006'982  [00'000'ELY'SL [Eomng
wl  sison Bunesado suo goope'ess | _ suoljeziueblcy opising 0 siuein| 016) 59 | SIBUOISSIIWLIng AUN0) § pJecg
: S o570 59TL0'5E 00 E25rE . eoRng
ustandal m:_wm‘_mao LBUIY 5820V 12 _.E.EMO
yusudinh o0 palediaueLn 1 pRiRIo0sse SBIELD - : {{001 03 SHNOG G O UG BEASIUIUDY
SpIED JPpe0. BuIST $AIUDISNG JC JaquIny Ly esenioul ue Buneieta jomo L0009'S SBUIARDG [ENISRAUCT . o

ol anp saBiein alaleg e Ips1o peredoliue tey) oy

 suoueg

ol paLEsieL

_.”.w”c.ﬂ,mzm”um_txmgwu i

g Jusigeny

suonawsuLRBpng Jea) 10 PUF 211102 L



R Gma s e, A S| %8E0 00'psLTL ao'one'ses's [E3LIRS
usdinbe ridso gm DajEI0ssE sesuatxs reuoppoy| Butipieda Jaing . ooty | . . reden|05y) A3 | . SUBPIEE PUB Wrasniy BAZ0Z|A
e el D e Sieaotuege | 00°000%2  |00'000°028 _ [ejoiang
UCUIRE JaMo; v palejal Sesuscte pafedionue uely BUBH|  sison BulieisdO a0 00°000°¢2 SOOI IO (ere 1 | seouroseu UL Py AlojenBay
= i ey e L e SELETE 00'D00° 111y feyoiang
so51ela volLodsuRn SSULM DRTRGIANUE LBy b sison Buneiada sauo SELET'E . 51800 unos| (04 29 | fawiony Sjels
T e = %z acesziess's  (o0000Tiszi0ez | , [ong
"wainAed saie blog peydeonue upy soubial ZEEOEESa'L Spisulied sojnleg ] e
Enb LR : B e e e D S RO Sropraed's  |00°000°71628L [B103ng
- sasiadye pejeie) 180l pAjRGIGLE LY Joybi zgol'ell | $e0lA95 Alunog) Joj sebieyn|
sofileys so|es Aunoss pajedipiue dey) Byl B o | pLsgo'osl N S201A183 |2OBUC) JusuwiaBrUEY SISEM PUB SHOM aNd
Jafione ey o sees laujo U peziar sbuses wossaouos| SS90 BUIEIG0 48R0 L3EVER8L ) SRS [BUU0S g |{0Lr) M3
“Buiurefieg [enjounD [eug pue sjusunsiipe iauuosied
16 Lonemalaldul pedeien 241 03 DayEs Sesusdi RUONIpRY .
. § BRI e e e Sy {BGD LEB8L'6SE 00°000'620'S [BjoIang
1UsWIEEIBE 2583 16 BINONASA: B 0 Np $105sa| o) Siusuifed $EOIES [enioRiuD EHSTEEEL 51500 BuEiedd 5Ul0
oue sabieys ABoioutoa) ugieLeil patedionue ey 1eybiH
. {rordD s aand
saimipuadxs SaAIALES SEOARS [BMENUOD BLE58'GE $)909 {nad
JNGY pUE $a3) 1anias $sa00d patedanye veyr suliH .
DL e e SEntr e e o el SyzA9'esr  |00°000°C66'8E _ elogns.
Iepuanuashslsaniag Aunog oy sableys $'28'e5e ‘ SRS RIRERNOD b gy Jasyziddy Kuadalg
WAYD 81 o sitadifed 1no-8sai yi pelenosse sebieyn i -
R e R B T R I 2 R A A LR ey (E01ns-
sasuadxa polEal 195y palEdoNLE LBy JeubiM 51807 SUERde 800 | Briseeag saalaiag Aunen Joy sebieyn . .
| T suounsnpe puuesisd] 1800 Bujelede Jsiio 1e'99rray . h S30jM8g [pUL0sIae| (040 4D
 jo UonESLE | patelsp BY) 0} paleis sasuadxe [eusippY
g s SR T e e 0i'BOL'ER 00°000°488°T . . JEINgNG
s1jc-hed 0088 saolneg AlinGs Jo) seileyn
URALI0] 930 S3NG: 10 1810 30 ofsilewiked pajediguiin suoljezivebics - . S5 )
‘ _ — e (0012} 59 j8hi1 AiosLApY ALDUOST BPB-HUE:
UCHERSIEPY PUB SO0 S 1018Ng BPISING 0 SR 0GeT 28 geaiAlaG [BUuoSIES (ouz) 08 S i FakEdsean
&) 0 ugUIRGINGUIR] YU pateiscsse Sestiadxd pajatipndun
- B e AR s e LT 0'geE’e  |ourpon‘see R {10ns
~ sopusfie wewadione g felepayl 81500 Bulesedg.ieun a0'eees seowiag AUN0D Koy sabieynl
wiod} syed 0} asucdsel 1woid ainsus of sayen (¥ LaIH) {oos) .
vaiy aypesy Brug Aysuai uBi Jo asn U] SJs00 (B} pasealau) IBUIIEXT RISy
o R e R T e NN 00'000'20£6. [E101GNS ) A
plghAdUpensoal|  Sis00 Bugeiadn e Co189°0L FUIED e
o I JBY) Wsiuasnguual el B (v paieloosst asudtxg
o -awep usugiedag




MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO:

R. A. Cudwas, Jr. SUBJECT: Agenda Item No.
County Attorney -

Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa DATE: January 23, 2013
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

4(G)

Please note any items checked.

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or inereases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance ereating a new board requires detailed County Mayor’s
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legisiation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s 5
3/5°s » ipanimous ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required



Approved Mavyor Agenda Item No. 4(G)
Veto 1-23-13
Override

ORDINANCE NO.

ORDINANCE APPROVING AND ADOPTING FY 2011-12
END-OF-YEAR SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS
FOR VARIOUS COUNTY DEPARTMENTS AND FUNDS,
RATIFYING AND APPROVING IMPLEMENTING ORDERS
AND OTHER BOARD ACTIONS WHICH SET CHARGES
AND PROVIDING FOR THEIR AMENDMENT;

APPROPRIATING GRANT, DONATION AND
CONTRIBUTION FUNDS; AND PROVIDING SEVERABILITY
AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by this reference,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
MIAMI-DADE. COUNTY, FLORIDA:

Section 1. . In compliance with the provisions of Section 1.02(A) of the Miami-Dade
County Home Rule Charter and Section 129.06, Florida Statutes, the supplemental budgets
attached hereto and made a part hereof are hereby approved, adopted, and ratified, and the
budgeted revenues and expenditures therein provided are hereby appropriated.

Section 2. Ordinance Nos. 11-70, 11-72, and 11-74 are hereby amended to correct
scrivener errors in the appropriation schedules as outlined in the accompanying memorandum
and reflect fund type changes associated with the implementation of the Governmental
Accounting Standards Board Statement 54. These amendments to the FY 2011-12 Adopted

Budget are hereby approved, adopted and ratified.

10



Agenda Item No. 4(G)
Page 2

Section 3. All resolutions, implementing orders and other actions taken by the Board
of County Commissioners setting fees, charges, and assessments are hereby ratified, confirmed
and approved, and may be amended during the year.

Section 4. All grant, donation and contribution funds received by the County are
hereby appropriated at the levels and for the purposes intended by the grants, donations and
contributions.

Section 5. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or provision of this ordinance
is held invalid, the remainder of this ordinance shall not be affected by such invalidity.

Section 6. All provisions of this ordinance shall become effective ten (10) days after
the date of enactment unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only
upon an override by this Board. In the event all or any particular component of this ordinance
are vetoed, the remaining components, if any, shall become effective ten (10) days after the date
of enactment and the components vetoed shall become effective only upon override by this

Board.

PASSED AND ADOPTED:

Approved by County Attorney as
to form and legal sufficiency:

Prepared by: Q E?K‘

Geri Bonzon-Keenan

11



Bevenues

Praviously Approved Revenues

Expenditures

Previcusly Approved Expeiiditures

Countyvilde General Fund
{Fundd GF €10, Subfund G107

Transfer Counfivida General Fudd to Ciliural Affairs {50125, Sublund 136)
Transfar Counlywide General Fund to Cemissian'on Sthies and Piblic- Heatth Trust (80 100, Subfund 108, Frofect 108001}
Additienal Operaling Expendilures - Conmission an Bihics and Trist {GF 610, Suhifund 01()

Wags Adjustment, FRS, Separation and Energy fserve

Totsl

Revenues:

Previousty Approved Revenls
Unallocated Carryovér

Taotal

Expengiires:

Preyiously Approved Expenc_!il_urgs
Addtional Operaling Expendiures

Toll

‘Bevenugs::

Previously Approved Bevenus

Expgnditores:

Previousty Approved Expendivres
Operational Savings ]
Transter to Fund SF 971, Subfund 118

Fotal

Bavanies:

Proviosly Approved Revsnues
“Transter From Fund SF 011, Subfund 112

Tetal,
Expendiiures:

‘Previously - Approved Expenditures
Adddional Opsraling Expenditures.

Total

Revedues:

Praviously Approved Revenues

Transfer from dhe Miaml-Dade Pollce Department

Tolat
Expenditures:

Uperating Expanditures

‘Reservedor Pulire Pilice Vehicle Replacements

Teral

FBE RESCYUR
Flre Regeup District
(Fund SF 011, Subfung 11}

AIB RESBCUE
{Fund SF 911, Sebfind 112

Lifegiarding, Ocean Hesoue Services, Communications, and Fire Soat
{Fund SF 011, Subfimd 118}

INTERNAL SERVICES
Yehicle Replacement Frust Fund
{Fund GF 030, Subfund 007}

T

201112

S1.A70.882.000

$1,170,862.000
334,000
34,000
106,000

{474.000%

261113

530 515,000
3485000

£315.080.000 .

$309,515,000
465,000

§90,264,000
{510,000
B10,050

F011-42

$12:848,000
510,000

$13,646.000
510,000

(814,158,000

priiz ¥ A

513,193,000
1.700.000

$14:835.000

§13,183,000
1.700,000

SIARYLON



Reveriues:

Previousty Approved Reverues
Adgfiongt Flosia City Miligation Payment

Total
Expenditures:

Previausl'y Approved Expepdiures .
Artdilional MDPD Expenditures related 1o Florida City

Total

Ravenues:

Froviously Approved Flevenuss
Additional Coda Vislation Fines and Ardmal Shelier Fees

Total
Expendituresy

Pigviously Anproved Expendivres
Additional Operaling Expentitures

Tolat

Bevenues;

Previously Afgroved Reventigs|
Addiignal Tovin of Maml Paymént

Foral

Expenditeres;

Previcusly Approved Expandifiied

Atcillonat Local Police Patrol Expenditures for Towm of Miami Lakes

Tota?

Revenires:

Préviously-Approved Revenues
Additional Vitage of Palmatto Bay Service Pagnant!

Total
Expenditutes;

Previously Approved Espendifiies

MUNICIPAL SERVICES TRUST FUND
Hitigation Payments
{Fund GF 630, Subfund Uﬁ}.

ANHAAL SERVICES DEPARTHMENT
Animal Care and Confrol

(Fund GF 036, Subitnd 022, Project 622111}

IHAMI-DADE POLIGE DEPARTHENT (1ADPD)

Hunicipat Palice Services Aceount,
{Fund GF 038, Subtund 025}

MIAMIFDADE POLICE DEPARTMENT {MOPD}
Municipal Police Services Avcount,
(Fund GF 030, Sublund 027}

Adiitionsl Expondiures for MDPD Local Police Patrol Exgenidiusesfor Vitage of Palimaito Bay

Total,

13

520,000
3,000

§20,000
82000

201112

6,351,000
673,000

59,361,000
£72.000

201132

BE, 723,000
206,000

s5.22.000
$5,723;800
206,600

$5.995.000



CULTURAL PROGRAMS
{Auseuny Operating Grants
(Fund GF 930, Sublund 033)

Aevenues:
Previtaesly Approved Revenues
Peior Year Carryover
Admisgion Fees

Tolal
Experiditurést.
Previously Approved Bevenues

Additions! Biami Al Museum (MAN) Operaling Gran}
Addilipnal Historyharm! Operaling Grant

Tofal
I4IANE-DADE ROLICE DEPARTMENT BADPDY
Extdrnal Service Account
{Fuad GF 630, Subitind 545}
Révienud;:

Previousty Approved Revenus ] - ) o
_Aﬁcﬁlidnal Off-Disty, Alrport,. Forkof Bismi and Jackson Healthy System  Revenups:

Total
Expenditures:

Previously Approved Revenves. _
Addiional Tif Duty Expenses-and Services to Alrper, Port of ¥Fiarnd, and:lackson Health Sysiem

Toal
MAMEDADE POLICE DEPARTMERT (MDPD)
tdunicipal Police Sérvices Account
(Funﬁ GF 030, Subfund 045}
Revenues:
Previously Appraved Reveriues:

adgitional Tov of Gutier Bay Sorvice Payman
Total
Expendilores:

Previously Approved Expandilures
Additional MOPD:Expengitures {or the Town of Culler Hay

Tolat
PARKS, RECREATION AND OPEN SPACES
) Gengral Gperalions .
{Fund GF.040, Svbiunds 001 and 082)
Revenuss;

Previcusly Approved Reverues .
Transfer irom Marina Qperations Revenuss (GF 040, Subfind 603)

Total-
Expenditares:
Praviously Approved Operating Expendiuies

Inlratiepartmental Expendittires assoclated with depadmantal reorganizalion from GF 040, Subfund 003

Total

14

201442
53,522,000

26,000
11000

35.582.000
30,000
11,000

2612

48,734,000
1.233.000

£456.027.600

£45,704,000
4,233,000

S45.027.000

201112

67,467,000
131008

57,508,000

$H,467,000
131,000

201712

75,976,000
3,430,000

i

$78,978,000
F3430,000

$82.408.000



5 evenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Garryover

Total
Expenditures:

Previously Approved Cperaling Expenditures
Additiongl Oparating Expantilures:

Irtradsparimental Transler io-GiF 040 Sublunds 501 and 002

Total

Revenues!

Previoksly Appioved-Revenues
Tarryover

Total
Expendituies;

Praviously Apgroved Capital Improvements

Indradepariaiental Transfers for Coastal Patk and Maﬁna',(mpmvemenls

Total

HBevenuss:

#remty Appigved Revenues

‘Spedal Taxing District Revenves.

‘Inwadepanimental Transfer to GF 040, Sublung 001

Tetal

Expenditures:

freviousty Approved Operating Expenditires
Additional Personnel expernsdiiures

Total .

Revenues:

Freviously Approved Hevenyes
Landscape Mainlenance Conlrac! Revenuss

Total
Expentitures: .

Pravicusly Approved Operating Expendiures

“Fotal

PARKS; RECREATION AND OPEN SPACES
Iiaring 1501
{Fund GF 046, Subfund ¢03)

BARKS, RECREATION AND OPEN SPACES

“Mafing IOU Capital
{Fend SO 040, Subldnd 604}

?ARKS{RE‘CHEAHDN-AND-GPEN SPACES
Landscape Spetial Taxing District
(Fuiid GF 640, Subfund 008}

PABKS, RECREATION AMD OPEN SPACES
. Landscaps Maintendnce:
{Funt GE 040, Sublund 008}

15

201112

57,981,060
5.142,000

EI13,153 060

£7,861.000
1712000
455,000

b1z

12,000

12000

201112

50
1,012,000

S0
1,012,000

£1.012.000



Revenubs;

Peavieusly Approved Revenles

Addilional Gharges to Departrments for Sendces

‘Total

Expendifuzes:

Previcusly Approved Expendiuras
Addifional Operaling Expenditures

Tolat

Hevanties:

Proviously Approved Revenues
Unaflocated Carmyover

Tolgl
Expendilrés:

Previously Approved Expendilures
Additional Faclity Expendiiuies

Tolal

Bevenues;

Previcusly Approved Fevenos

Trasisfer from Coustywide Genaral Pund (GF 016, 010)

Total
Expbnditures?

Praviousiy Approved Expendiures
Addifional Expenditures

Tolal

flavanues:

Previously Approved Revenuss
‘Carryover

Hentalincome

Total

Expenditeres:

Pravicusly Approved Expenditures
Addiffonai Rental Expense

Total

HFGRMATION TECHNOLOGY
{Fund GF 089, Varlous Subfunds}

INTERNAL SERVICES.
 Laldb Center Special Révenue Fund
{Fund S0 190, Bubfund 107, Project 107032)

COMAISSIOR ON ETHICS AND PUBLIC TRUST
{Fund 50300, Subfund 108, Project 108001}

‘LEASE SUBLEASE AGREEMENT:
Special Hevenug Find.
{Fund SO 100, Sublund 168)

16

2091-12

S132, 772,000
4,452,000

2187279000

H132.T77,600

452 000

S137.299 06

201112

SBY,000
134,000

2oty

$68,000
51000

34,000

2011:12
-52,343,000

2,006,000
4,300,600

2,543,000
£.296,000

58,782,000



_ FIRERESCUE
{Fund SO 100; Susfund 111}

Revenuas:

Pravicusly Approved Revenues
Frior Year Carryover

Toigt
Expentiures:

Privicusly Approved Expordiufes
Addtional Gontractual Seivices for Emeigency Managsment

Tatal
SCHOOL CROSSING GUARD TRUST FUND
{Fund S0-110, Subfund-115)
Réverivde:
Previoudly Approved Revenuas

Additibnal Parking Ticket Surcharge Haverive
Teital
Expendituses:

Praviously Approved Bvpendifures )
Additional Distursemedls to Munltipalitiss and $DFPD Operations

Tota
ECONORIC DEVELOPMENT
{Fund 50 120, Subjend 123}
Ravenues!

Previousty Approved Revehnes
Addilional Local Business Tax Becalpls:

Total

Expenditares:

Previously Approved Expendilures
Additional Transfer 10 Beacon Solngit

Tolat
GULTURAL AFFAIRS
{Fund S6-125, Sublend 127 and 130)
Reyenuesy

Previously Appasved Bevenuss
Prior Year Cairyover

Tatal
Expendiiures;

Previously Approved Expendiurés
-Addional Gramts to/Programs for Artists and Non-Prolit Gullural Orgaiizafions,

Total
TOURST BEVELOPMENT TAX
{Fund ST 150, Subfund 151}
‘Revenues!

Previdisly Approved Revenuss .
JAgdtions] Tourdst Davelopment Tax Receiply

“Tetad
Expenditufes!

Previously Agproved Expenditures
Jdditional BisbUrsements par State Statfe

TFolal

17

2011-12

F35600
25000

S3000000
$315.000

75,000

$386.000

2011:12.

$3,740,000
80,600

$3,749,000
80,840

$19,556,000
1,500,606

519,535,000
1,560,000

201312

17,032,000

268,000

817,002,000
2,368,000

§38,400.000




TOURISTDEVELOPRENTY SURTAX
{Fund 5T 158, Subfand 152

Revenues: . 201112
Praviously Approved Revenues £5,199,008
Addifional Tourist Development Tax Recelpts: 1,167,000
T £5.386000)
Expenditures:.

Previcusty Approved Expendiures : 55,149,000
Addiional Disbursemants per State Stalule: 1,167,600
Total ' $0.366.000

PROFESSIONAL SPORTS FRANCHISE FACILITY TAY
{Fund ST 156, Subfend 154)

Revenues: 2018-13
Previously hpproved Favenids $8,515:000
Prolessiond! Spants Frandhise Fachly Tax 1,184,000
Total £9.693.000
Expenditures:

Previousty Approved Expendilures SHE15,000
Transfer taDebt SarvicerSurpiis Fund {P:bjeé[‘ 205400 and 205864 1,184,000
Total 5269006

DEBT SERVICE FUND

Sprecial Obligation Bonds —Prof. Spoits Franchise Tax — Fund 285
‘Fund Type: 05— Subfund: 258 o
Prof, Eporis Franchige Tax Refunding ~ Surpius Fund/Shotifall Beserve

Brojectt 205804

Bsvenuesy o112
?revieusiy Apprm:ed Hevem:es 57,534,000
Addtions! Transfes from Revesue Fund {Project 205800) ' 2:838.000
Total 510,372,005
Expendilures:

Previously Agproved Experdituces 57,554,000
“Franster toFund 310, Subfund OOS {COR). 2,838,000
Tl 210372000

Suberdinate Special Ghligatisn and Refunding Bords— (COT) —Fund 208
Fund Type: D5 — Sublund: 996
Subordinate Speciat Ghl atton and Refunging Bands —{CDTY— Seriés 200

Profect: 206701

HRevenues: 2614-12
‘Previousty Approved-Hevenues &
Carryover 1,150
Foel 150

Expeiiditures:

Praviously Approved Expendiures 52
Arbdraga Admirisiration 1150
Total S1ash

18



Speeial Chligation Bonds — Public Service Tax ~ Fund 288
Fend Typer D5 — Subfund: 204 530 Miltion ) } )
Spec. Oblig, Bev. Bopds ~ Public Service Tax {HMSA) Series ¥2007” ~ Debl Service Fund

‘Prolecty 208725

Raveniies:

20%3-12

“Transler from QNP Iriterest {Fund CB 381, Sublund (03) 51,338,000
Transfer fiom UMSA Geaaral Fund B 3113000
“Transferfrom Caphal impy, Local Option Gas Tax 1,150,600
interast 4,000
Tolal $4,565 000
_.Exge'i‘tﬁ%ur'e’s:f

Intérest Paymants 51,838,000
Admindstralion and Issuance Costs 1,827,000
Tola! s865.000
82 Million Sunshine State Goverpmentat Finanoing Commission: Lon

Hianii-Pade County, Flotida Crandon Tennts Center Retraciable Bleacheérs

Fund 262 — Loan-Agrdements.

Eupd Type: Db — Subfund: 216

Project: 285600

Reverues: 201112
Provioisly Approved Revenlies. $197.000
Addtional Transter from Project 367030 {Paiky, Recreatiof ahd Open Spacés) 2,000
Total S206.000
Ex{gandiiure‘s:.

Frevipusly Approved Expendilores _ $187.000
Adjusiments fo.Pancipal and interest Pdyments D000
Told m
$247.6 15illion Supstilne Stale Governmental Finenginia Gomiission

Miami-DadeCounty, Florida Series 201 tA ~ JMH Equipment {556.2 Millkan

Eund 292 = Loan Agreemunts

Fund Type: DY SBubfund 268

Project: 298501

Revdiiues: 2011-12
Previously Approved R"e\.‘emes_' 56,435,000
Adeitional Transier trom COR 458,000
o 69,000
Expendity res:

Previously Anproved Exgendiures $6/435,000
Adjusimenis o Principal and interest Paymients 488,008
Toad $6.954.000

19



$247.6 Killion. Sunshine Siate Goveramentsl Finaniging Commission

Miami-Dade County, Florigs, Series 20114 {552 Billien)

Fuyng 292 ~ Loan Agreenmients
Fupd Type: D9 ‘Subfund 208

Hevenyes;

Pravipusly Approved Revenues
Addiional Transter from COR

ot
Expendifurgs:

Pravidusly Appioved Expendiiures,
Adjustments fo:Principal and interest Paymenls

Tatal

Havenuas;
Previowsly Approved Reveaues.
Exgandiiure“s.:-

Previously Approved Expendiiunes

Project; 299503

CAPITAL QUTLAY RESERVE
Hecammended Nevr Appropriations for FY 201412
{C0 Fund. 310, Projects 313100, 314008, 314007)

Hon-Departmental - Debt Service- Matlin Luther King Eaciity Build-Out and Improvements {Capial Asset 2002 A) -

Inadvsrenty omitted
Tolat

‘Pevapites:

‘Previously Approved Revenves
Additionat interest Eamings indfvestsitly omilted
Total

‘Expenditures:

Previcusty Approved Expendivres

A BYEnUEs; )
Praviously Approved Hevenues

Expenditures:
Prévicusly Approved Expendilures

Causeviay Capilal Prgeols,
Gauseway Toll System Upgrade

Rickenbacker Causeway Shoreline and Readway Proteciion

Venelian Bridge Deslgn.
Yendlian Bridg Hehabijijation

Tota

CARITAL ASSET AGQUISITION BOND
Series 20048 Fire Resttie Projecls
{Furid CB 362, Subfung 003)

CAPITAL ASSET ACQUINSITION BOND
‘Beries 2010
{CH 382 Sublunids 006,007, ant-668)

PriorYears FY#01342 . Fulure Years
Prior ¥ears EY 201118, Fullie Years:
§14,284,000 $61,203,000 $23,384,000°
o 1;294,600 g

Prior Years EY 20%1-12 Fliture Yaars
6 50

e L

8 )

SEL00,000 506,000 $585.000
Prior Years FY zoii-12 Fulute Years:
S24.017.000, CIETS.000, it
892,126,000 S1196,000 BTGU00
ki T41,000 1,621,000

(B200) G
25000 0 &
£1.237,000) & o

20

201112

£4,515,000.
341,060,

575,000
141,000

Totat

Totai:

88,851,000

1,284,000

Total
$18,605,000

1.085.000

Tatal

£04.002.000

$94,082,000

1,832,000
{620,009
25,600
27000

e



Revenuest

Pravigusly Approved Bavenuss

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expanditures.

Transfer to'kiind G8 361, Subhund 606 for Project Gesls
Transiér to.Debt Service Projec! 208725

Tota!

Revanues:

Previcusly Aporoved Reverives
Addiicnal Interest Tainkigs

Totat

Experiditures;

Previously-Approved Expenditures - inadvertently omilted

Pubilic Infrastncturs.
Administeation

Total

Revenues;.

Previotsly Approvad Revenoes - inatvertenlly omitied

Expenditures:

Balipak Project
Cost-of Issuance

Total

Reyengas:

Praviously Approved Revenues
Addittonal Sates Surlax

Totat
Expenditurés;

Previously Approved Expentiises _
Additional Transler to-dackon Health Systems

Total

Quality Meighborhood Improvement Program Phase Il
Serjes 2002 Public Setvice Tax Revenire Bonids

{Fund OB 281, Subdund 003)
Frior Years

882.777.000

55,865,000
2,105,000
4]

Hallpark Project

Convention Developmeht Tax and Professional Sports Tax
(Fund TR 365, Sutsfundé 001, 002, 003404 004

Prior Years:

SA0E83,000°
h

$265,658,000
0
g

CAPITAL ASSET ACOUISITION BOND
Serics 2011 A and B Spadial Obligation
{CB 365 Subfunds BO5 and 058}

Prior Years
535237 185,

§35,000,000
237185

271

| JACKSON HEALTH SYSTEMS.
COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL SALES TAL

{Fund-510, Subfund 510)

21

2

$3.405,000

1,308,000

FY.2011-42

150,000
38,000

AR

$22;084,006:
273,080
51.000

FY 201442

0

=

Future Years

o8 K

I8

Fiiture Years

o &

§59,274,000
2,305,000
1.:388,000

S

parian

185,600,000
“17.600.000

£185,000,000
17,600,000

$202.600.000,




Revenuves:

Previously Approved Revemes
Inleadepartmental Translers

Total
Expenditures:

Praviotsly Approved Capial Expenditires

Coastal Pafk and Marina improvement Esipenditures:

Yotal

Hevenues:

Previously Approved Revenue
Addhtional ARPRA Fedatal Gran
Transter irom Fuibd 8C 6400
“Total

Expenditures:

Previdusty Approved Expendiures
Addtipnal Wealherization Peojects
Administradive Expendilures

Totat

Beveniips:

Previcisly Approved Rovenuss
Prior Year Carryovar

Total

Expendilures:
Praviously Approved Expenditures’

Adiditional. Voter Education « Pall Worker Recauitment/Traininig Expendiluies

Tolal

Hevenues;

Previpusly Approved Revenues
Additlonal Srant Revenves

Totl
Expenditures:

Previousty Approved Expendiiures
Addiional Operaling Expandiires

Tafal

Revenues:

Freviously Approved Revenuss
Adilional Grant Revenugs

Total
-Esdpenditures:

-Previously Approved Fxpendiures

Adftional National Endowmertfor the Arls Grant Disbursement

Tolal

PARKS, RECREATION AHD OPEH SPACGES
tiiscelianeous Trust Funds .
{Funid TF 600, Sublund 601, Project 60BTFR}

COMMUNTY ACTION AND HUHIAR SERVICES

{Fend SC 63

ELECTIONS

{Fand S0 720, Subfund 720)

HIAM-DADE POLICE DEPARTMERT [MDPD}
Hiscellaneous Uperating Grants
{Fund 50 720, Sublund 728)

CLR TURAL AFFAIRS
State pnd Federsi Granis

{Fund S0 720, Subliusa 751}

22

- §1,608000
8000

SORTYT 00
4,812,000
117000

“$23.726,000

$93,797,000
1.812,000
7000

5,72

$200,002
204,000

£200,000
204000

201112

$3.317,000
2485000

$3317,000
2,485,000

261112

$264,000
20,000

e

£264,000
20.000



HOMELESS TRUST
Grants
{Fund S0 720, Subfund 723)

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Additional Fletida Department of Children and Families Grant Revenues

Total

Expenditures;

Praviously Approved Expenditures
Additicnal Fiorida Department of Children and Families Grant Expendifures

Total

PUBLIC HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Confract Administration Fund

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Addiffonal Howusing Assistance Payments

Total

Expenditifres:

Previously Approved Expenditures
Additicnal Section 8 Housing Assistance Paymenis

Total

23

201112

$21,800,000
54,000

$21.664,000

21,600,000
64,000

$21.664.000

2011-12

$173,195,000
1,450,000

$174.645,000

$173,195,000
1,450,000

174645000



